Support and maintenance of inmates when to be made and allowed. of any inmate in said Wisconsin Veterans' Home except destitute union soldiers, sailors and marines who have been honorably discharged, who are residents of the state of Wisconsin and who cannot be received into any national home for disabled volunteers, or such destitute women residents of the state of Wisconsin as were the wives of union soldiers, sailors and marines during the time of the civil war.

Annual appropriation. SECTION 2. There is hereby annually appropriated out of the general fund, a sum sufficient to comply with the provisions of this act, until such time as suitable provision for the proper maintenance of the persons herein mentioned shall have been made by the general government.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 14, 1887.

[No. 184, S.]

[Published April 20, 1887.]

CHAPTER 514.

AN ACT creating a board of trustees of Milwaukee county insane asylum.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Governor to appoint seven trustees for Milwaukee county asylum.

SECTION 1. The governor is hereby authorized and empowered within ten days after the passage and publication of this act, to appoint seven trustees for the Milwaukee county insane asylum, whose terms of office shall be for one, two, three, four, five, six, and seven years respectively, from May 1st, 1887, and hereafter whenever any trustees term of office shall expire his successor shall be appointed for the term of seven years; provided, however, that the present trustees shall continue to act until their successors are appointed as herein provided.

Repeal.

Section 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this [act,] are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 14, 1887.

[No. 163, S.]

[Published May 2, 1887.]

CHAPTER 515.

AN ACT to authorize the governor to prosecute and settle the claims of the state against the United States.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The governor is hereby authorized Governor avto take such measures and to execute such agree-the claims vs. ments in behalf of the state as in his judgment United States. may be necessary to insure the speedy prosecution and settlement of all the claims of this state

against the United States.

SECTION 2. Whenever the United States shall May execute provide for the adjudication and settlement of the deeds. claims of the state of Wisconsin, for or on account of any swamp or overflowed lands, the property of said state, which the United States may have erroneously sold or otherwise disposed of, and for the payment or other satisfactory liquidation of such claims, the governor of this state may execute and deliver in the name of said state to the United States, such deed or deeds of quitclaim and release for said lands as may be necessary to comply with the laws of the United States, in that behalf and to secure such payment or other liquidation of said claims, and every such deed shall be a full and complete release of all the states right, title, interest and claim in and to the lands described in it.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 14, 1887.